

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2756
TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2022


PERFORMANCE OF MSME SECTOR UNDER PMEGP


†2756.            SHRIMATI JYOTSNA CHARANDAS MAHANT:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has started any new component for the units performing better under the Prime Minister‘s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP);
(b) if so, the details thereof and the amount of funds provided under the said component;
(c) the number of micro enterprises which have received benefits of new component during the last three years, State-wise including Chhattisgarh; and
(d) the number of persons in the country for which employment has been generated under the said scheme?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

 (SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): Yes, Sir.

(b):   Ministry of MSME is implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme
(PMEGP) since 2008-09 for generating employment opportunities in the country by setting up micro-enterprises in non-farm sector.

 From the year 2018-19, Ministry has introduced a new component under PMEGP providing further financial assistance (2nd dose of assistance) for expansion/ upgradation of the existing PMEGP/ REGP/ MUDRA units. The maximum cost of the project under the manufacturing sector for up-gradation is Rs. 1 crore and for the Service/ Trading sector it is Rs. 25 lakh. Maximum subsidy would be 15% of the project cost (20% for NER and Hill States). The balance amount of the total project cost is provided by Banks as term loan.

(c) & (d): State/UT-wise number of micro-enterprises benefitted under the new component, Margin Money subsidy disbursed and estimated employment generated during the last three years including in the State of Chhattisgarh is given at Annexure.
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Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) & (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2756 for answer on 17.03.2022

State-wise achievement under 2nd dose for existing PMEGP units during last three Years

(Project & Estimated Employment: in numbers, Margin Money: Rs. In Lakhs)


Sr.
No.


Name of
State/UT

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Project
Margin
Money

disbursed

Estimated
Employme

nt
Project

Margin
Money

disbursed

Estimated
Employment

Projec
t

Margin
Money

disbursed

Estimate
d

Employm
ent

I. NORTH ZONE

1
Jammu &
Kashmir

0 0.00 0 2 10.00 16 6 71.09 48

2 Ladakh 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

3
Himachal
Pradesh

0 0.00 0 6 11.61 48 4 8.50 32

4 Punjab 0 0.00 0 2 17.17 16 5 50.01 40

5
U.T.
Chandigarh

0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

6 Haryana 0 0.00 0 3 23.18 24 9 45.32 72
7 Delhi 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0
8 Rajasthan 2 15.50 16 11 78.02 88 13 123.04 104

Total -I 2 15.50 16 24 139.98 192 37 297.96 296

II.CENTRAL ZONE
9 Uttarakhand 1 1.80 8 1 2.28 8 3 8.75 24
10 Uttar Pradesh 1 15.00 8 12 92.85 96 12 121.32 96
11 Chhattisgarh 0 0.00 0 1 3.75 8 1 3.75 8

12
Madhya
Pradesh

2 26.50 16 4 27.00 32 8 66.76 64

Total -II 4 43.30 32 18 125.88 144 24 200.58 192
III. N.E.ZONE
13 Sikkim 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

14
Arunachal
Pradesh

0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

15 Nagaland 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0
16 Manipur 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 2 7.26 16
17 Mizoram 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0
18 Tripura 1 20.00 8 2 7.00 16 5 85.00 40
19 Meghalaya 0 0.00 0 2 5.37 16 1 3.33 8
20 Assam 0 0.00 0 3 3.86 24 3 4.76 24

Total -III 1 20.00 8 7 16.23 56 11 100.35 88
IV. EAST ZONE
21 Bihar 0 0.00 0 3 18.43 24 3 30.59 24
22 West Bengal 0 0.00 0 3 17.20 24 0 0.00 0
23 Jharkhand 2 18.35 16 1 8.33 8 0 0.00 0
24 Odisha 2 18.00 16 3 31.46 24 4 21.23 32
25 A & N Islands 0 0.00 0 2 3.68 16 1 1.50 8
  Total -IV 4 36.35 32 12 79.10 96 8 53.32 64

V. WEST ZONE
26 Gujarat 2 20.89 16 26 294.64 208 32 436.14 256
27 Maharashtra 3 30.13 24 14 99.57 112 13 77.07 104
28 Goa 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0

Total - V 5 51.02 40 40 394.21 320 45 513.21 360
VI. SOUTH ZONE

29
Andhra
Pradesh

0 0.00 0 2 21.00 16 1 12.59 8

30 Telangana 0 0.00 0 1 0.25 8 1 15.00 8
31 Karnataka 2 12.58 16 7 47.89 56 8 47.87 64
35 Lakshadweep 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.00 0
33 Kerala 1 0.67 8 10 60.31 80 3 8.22 24
34 Tamilnadu 3 25.03 24 17 83.60 136 22 103.27 176
35 Puducherry 0 0.00 0 1 7.50 8 0 0.00 0

Total -VI 6 38.28 48 38 220.55 304 35 186.95 280
GRAND TOTAL 22 204.45 176 139 975.95 1112 160 1352.37 1280

